Page:1/3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

RCV Short Report 5
City and County of San Francisco
November 5, 2019, Consolidated Municipal Election
MAYOR

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled

Tabulation time: 11/6/2019 3:26:54 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV

Exclude unresolved write-ins True

Declare winners by threshold False

Uses precincts True

Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single

Fixed precision decimals 0

Perform elimination transfer in last round False

Skip overvoted rankings False

Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round

Use first round suspension False



Page:2/3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

City and County of San Francisco

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4

Candidate Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage

JOEL VENTRESCA 8,841 747% 1 8,842 747% 249 9,091 7.70% 625 9,716 8.28%

WILMA PANG 3,436 2.90% 0 3,436 2.90% 242 3,678 3.12% -3,678 0 0.00%

ROBERT L. JORDAN, JR. 1,784 1.51% 0 1,784 1.51% -1,784 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON 5419 4.58% 0 5419 4.58% 493 5912 5.01% 710 6,622 5.65%

ELLEN LEE ZHOU 17,340 14.65% 0 17,340 14.65% 224 17,564 14.88% 1,144 18,708 15.95%

LONDON N. BREED 81,529 68.89% 0 81,529 68.89% 224 81,753 69.28% 486 82,239 70.12%

MARC ROTH 1 0.00% -1 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Continuing Ballots Total 118,350 118,350 117,998 117,285
Blanks 14,857 0 14,857 0 14,857 0 14,857
Exhausted 0 0 0 342 342 701 1,043
Overvotes 427 0 427 10 437 12 449
Non Transferable Total 15,284 15,284 15,636 16,349

* Tie resolved in accordance with election law.

Transfer
(Elimination)

2,100
0

0
-6,622
2,098
1,009

1,378
37



Page:3/3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

Round 5 Round 6
Votes Percentage (El.irr:?i::ft?(r)n) Votes Percentage Transfer
11,816 10.20% -11,816 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
20,806 17.96% 4,130 24,936 22.31% 0
83,248 71.85% 3,563 86,811 77.69% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
115,870 111,747
14,857 0 14,857 0
2,421 4,069 6,490 0
486 54 540 0

17,764 21,887



