Page: 1 / 3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

RCV Short Report 5 City and County of San Francisco November 5, 2019, Consolidated Municipal Election

MAYOR

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled
Tabulation time: 11/6/2019 3:26:54 PM

Tabulation Options						
RCV method	IRV					
Exclude unresolved write-ins	True					
Declare winners by threshold	False					
Uses precincts	True					
Previous rounds evaluation method	None					
Elimination type	Single					
Fixed precision decimals	0					
Perform elimination transfer in last round	False					
Skip overvoted rankings	False					
Votes to include in threshold calculation	Continuing ballots per round					
Use first round suspension	False					

Page: 2 / 3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

City and County of San Francisco

Candidate	Round 1			Round 2		Round 3			Round 4			
	Votes	Percentage	Transfer (Elimination)									
JOEL VENTRESCA	8,841	7.47%	1	8,842	7.47%	249	9,091	7.70%	625	9,716	8.28%	2,100
WILMA PANG	3,436	2.90%	0	3,436	2.90%	242	3,678	3.12%	-3,678	0	0.00%	0
ROBERT L. JORDAN, JR.	1,784	1.51%	0	1,784	1.51%	-1,784	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON	5,419	4.58%	0	5,419	4.58%	493	5,912	5.01%	710	6,622	5.65%	-6,622
ELLEN LEE ZHOU	17,340	14.65%	0	17,340	14.65%	224	17,564	14.88%	1,144	18,708	15.95%	2,098
LONDON N. BREED	81,529	68.89%	0	81,529	68.89%	224	81,753	69.28%	486	82,239	70.12%	1,009
MARC ROTH	1	0.00%	-1	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0
Continuing Ballots Total	118,350			118,350			117,998			117,285		
Blanks	14,857		0	14,857		0	14,857		0	14,857		0
Exhausted	0		0	0		342	342		701	1,043		1,378
Overvotes	427		0	427		10	437		12	449		37
Non Transferable Total	15,284			15,284			15,636			16,349		

^{*} Tie resolved in accordance with election law.

Page: 3 / 3 11/06/2019 15:32:36

	Round 5		Round 6				
Votes	Percentage	Transfer (Elimination)	Votes	Percentage	Transfer		
11,816	10.20%	-11,816	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
20,806	17.96%	4,130	24,936	22.31%	0		
83,248	71.85%	3,563	86,811	77.69%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
115,870			111,747				
14,857		0	14,857		0		
2,421		4,069	6,490		0		
486		54	540		0		
17,764			21,887				